

Case No. 17-40134

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DENISSE VILLAFRANCA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

REX W. TILLERSON, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETRA HORN, Customs and Border
Protection Port Director, Brownsville, Texas; JONATHAN M. ROLBIN, Director,
Legal Affairs and Law Enforcement Liaison, of the United States Department of
State,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from Grant of Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter
Jurisdiction by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

KATHERINE E.M. GOETTEL
Senior Litigation Counsel
District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

GENEVIEVE M. KELLY
Trial Attorney
District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 532-4705
Va. Bar No. 86183
genevieve.m.kelly@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Appellees

VILLAFRANCA v. TILLERSON
Case No. 17-40134

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Standard of Review	8
II. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) Standard.....	9
III. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Ms. Villafranca’s Complaint for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	10
A. The district court correctly determined that it lacked jurisdiction to review Ms. Villafranca’s passport revocation under § 1503(a) because she is not “within the United States” .	10
B. The district court correctly dismissed Ms. Villafranca’s habeas claim for lack of jurisdiction	14
1. The district court correctly determined that Ms. Villafranca failed to exhaust the remedies outlined in § 1503(b)-(c) that might provide her appropriate relief ...	14
2. Although the district court declined to reach the issue, habeas relief is also foreclosed to Ms. Villafranca because she is not in custody	17

C. The district court correctly determined that it lacked jurisdiction over Ms. Villafranca’s APA claim.....20

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Federal Cases

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States,
757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014).....22

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)20

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 22, 25

Chavez-Coronado v. Cockrell,
2003 WL 21505417 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 4, 2003)18

Council of & for the Blind of Del. Cnty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan,
709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....20

Davis v. Scott,
157 F.3d 1003 (5th Cir. 1998)18

Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999)22

Ferretti v. Dulles,
246 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1957).....26

Gallegos-Hernandez v. United States,
688 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2012)8, 15

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 20, 25

Garza v. Clinton,
2010 WL 5464263 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2010).....19

Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.,
490 U.S. 504 (1989).....13

Hessbrook v. Lennon,
777 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1985)14

Hinojosa v. Horn,
2017 WL 281753 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 2017)12

Jones v. Cunningham,
371 U.S. 236 (1963).....18

Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.,
402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)9

Leng May Ma v. Barber,
357 U.S. 185 (1958).....11

Life Partners Inc. v. United States,
650 F.3d 1026 (5th Cir. 2011)9

Merlan v. Holder,
667 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2011) 19-20

Musslewhite v. State Bar of Texas,
32 F.3d 942 (5th Cir.1994)8

Patel v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
334 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003)18

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) 14, 15

Rodriguez v. Johnson,
104 F.3d 694 (5th Cir.1997)9

Rusk v. Cort,
369 U.S. 367 (1962)..... 22-26

Samirah v. O’Connell,
335 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003)18

Smith v. Thompson,
937 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1991)6, 14

S.T. ex rel. Trivedi v. Napolitano,
2012 WL 6048222 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2012).....20

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)22

United States v. Stone,
659 F.2d 569 (5th Cir. 1981)10

Villarreal v. Horn,
203 F. Supp. 3d 765 (S.D. Tex. 2016)19

Villegas v. Clinton,
2010 WL 5387553 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2010).....19

Willoughby v. United States ex rel. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
730 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2013)9

Administrative Case

Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-,
25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011) 16, 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.....5, 21

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 20, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1185(b) 12, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1229.....16

28 U.S.C. § 12911

8 U.S.C. §1503 4, 10, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1503(a) passim
8 U.S.C. § 1503(b) passim
8 U.S.C. § 1503(b)-(c) passim
8 U.S.C. § 1503(c) 13, 15, 16, 21

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)10
